

No. 17-1594

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RETURN MAIL, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
and UNITED STATES,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF SEVEN LAW PROFESSORS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

ADAM MACLEOD
THOMAS GOODE JONES
SCHOOL OF LAW
FAULKNER UNIVERSITY
Montgomery, AL 36109
(334) 386-7527

MATTHEW J. DOWD
Counsel of Record
ROBERT J. SCHEFFEL
DOWD SCHEFFEL PLLC
1717 Pennsylvania Ave. NW,
Suite 1025
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 559-9175
mdowd@dowdscheffel.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 17, 2018

285550



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Government’s Eminent Domain Power Indicates that the Government is Not a “Person”.....	3
A. Congress Delegates Powers	3
B. Accused Infringers are “Persons”; Eminent Domain Expropriators are Not	5
II. Just Compensation, Not Infringement Liability	6
A. The U.S. Postal Service Cannot Be Liable for Infringement	6
B. The U.S. Postal Service Owes Just Compensation	12

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
CONCLUSION	14
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Continental Paper Bag Co. v. Eastern Paper Bag Co.</i> , 210 U.S. 405 (1908).....	10
<i>Crozier v. Fried. Krupp Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 224 U.S. 290 (1912).....	13
<i>Decca Ltd. v. United States</i> , 640 F.2d 1146 (Ct. Cl. 1980).....	10
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board v. College Savings Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999)	4, 9
<i>Henry Ford & Son, Inc. v. Little Falls Fibre Co.</i> , 280 U.S. 369 (1930).....	4
<i>Hogg v. Emerson</i> , 52 U.S. (11 How.) 587 (1850)	7
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015).....	12
<i>James v. Campbell</i> , 104 U.S. 356 (1881).....	12, 13
<i>Kohl v. United States</i> , 91 U.S. 367 (1875).....	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Madey v. Duke University</i> , 307 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	8
<i>McKeever v. United States</i> , 14 Ct. Cl. 396 (1878)	12
<i>Mowry v. Whitney</i> , 81 U.S. 434 (1871)	4
<i>Oil States Energy Services LLC v. Greene’s Energy Group, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018)	4
<i>Parkhurst v. Kinsman</i> , 18 F. Cas. 1207 (C.C.D. Mass. 1847)	7
<i>Pinney v. Borough of Winsted</i> , 66 A. 337 (Conn. 1907)	9
<i>Providence, Fall River & Newport Steamboat Co. v. City of Fall River</i> , 67 N.E. 647 (Mass. 1903)	9
<i>Sawin v. Guild</i> , 21 F. Cas. 554 (C.C.D. Mass. 1813) (No. 12,391)	8
<i>United States v. American Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 167 U.S. 224 (1897)	3, 10
<i>United States v. American Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 32 F. 591 (C.C.D. Mass. 1887)	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 128 U.S. 262 (1888).....	6
<i>Utah Power & Light Co. v. United States</i> , 243 U.S. 389 (1917).....	9
<i>Whittemore v. Cutter</i> , 29 F. Cas. 1120 (C.C.D. Mass. 1813).....	8
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 8.....	4
U.S. Const., Art. V.....	4, 7, 13
 U.S. STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1498.....	10, 12, 13
35 U.S.C. § 271.....	7, 9, 11
35 U.S.C. § 271(a).....	10
35 U.S.C. § 273(a)(2).....	8
35 U.S.C. § 283.....	11
35 U.S.C. § 284.....	11
35 U.S.C. § 311(a).....	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
35 U.S.C. § 321(a)	5
35 U.S.C. § 315(a)	6
35 U.S.C. § 315(b)	6
35 U.S.C. § 325(a)	6
35 U.S.C. § 325(b)	6
Leahy-Smith America Invents Act of 2011 ("AIA"), Pub. L. No. 112-29, 125 Stat. 284	2
AIA § 18	<i>passim</i>
AIA § 18(a)(1)(B)	6
 OTHER SOURCES	
13 Richard R. Powell, <i>Powell on Real Property</i> (2005)	4
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (Oxford 1765-1769)	7, 8
Eric R. Claeys, <i>The Conceptual Relation Between IP Rights and Infringement Remedies</i> , 22 <i>Geo. Mason L. Rev.</i> 825 (2015)	7, 8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
James W. Ely, Jr., “ <i>That Due Satisfaction May Be Made.</i> ” <i>The Fifth Amendment and the Origins of the Compensation Principle</i> , 36 <i>Am. J. Legal Hist.</i> 1 (1992)	12
Richard Epstein, <i>Takings: Private Property and the Power of Eminent Domain</i> (1985)	12
Dmitry Karshedt, <i>Causal Responsibility and Patent Infringement</i> , 70 <i>Vand. L. Rev.</i> 565 (2017)	6
Adam J. MacLeod, <i>Patent Infringement as Trespass</i> , 69 <i>Alabama L. Rev.</i> 723 (2018)	7, 8-9
Robert P. Merges, <i>A Few Kind Words for Absolute Infringement Liability in Patent Law</i> , 31 <i>Berkeley Tech. L.J.</i> 1 (2016)	8
Adam Mossoff, <i>Patents as Constitutional Private Property: The Historical Protection of Patents Under the Takings Clause</i> , 87 <i>B.U.L. Rev.</i> 689 (2007)	12, 13
Adam Mossoff, <i>Who Cares What Thomas Jefferson Thought About Patents? Reevaluating the Patent “Privilege” in Historical Context</i> , 92 <i>Cornell L. Rev.</i> 953 (2007)	6
Christopher M. Newman, <i>Patent Infringement as Nuisance</i> , 59 <i>Cath. U. L. Rev.</i> 61 (2009)	6, 9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Philip Nichols, <i>The Law of Eminent Domain</i> (1917) .4, 9	
Lynda J. Oswald, <i>The “Strict Liability” of Direct Patent Infringement</i> , 19 Vand. J. Ent. & Tech. L. 993 (2017).....6	
William B. Stoebuck, <i>A General Theory of Eminent Domain</i> , 47 Wash. L. Rev. 553 (1972)4	
Saurabh Vishnubhakat, <i>An Intentional Tort Theory of Patents</i> , 68 Fla. L. Rev. 571 (2016).....6
